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SITE PLAN NOTES

- COMPLY WITH ALL REQUIREMENTS OF THE GEOTECKNICAL
ENCINEERING REBORT. SOIL D AEPORT AND/ O SHORING
ENCINEERING, FOR ALL EXCAVATIONS. BACKFILL AND
EoMpAETION.

2 CONDITIONS DEVIATING FROM DRAWINGS OR
CEOTEGHNICAL/SOILS REPORTS!

~IF. DUBING THE COURSE OF EXCAVATION. SHORING. BACKFILL
‘05 COMBACTION. ANY CONDITIONS ARE UNCOVERED WHICH
‘DEVIATE PR WHAT 15 SHOWAON ThE ORAWI
CEGTECHNICAL OR SOILS REPORY OR SHOF

(iF 2NT TRATIS OTHER THAN ANTICIPATED IN O
CONSTRUCTION EXPERIENCE, IMMEDIATELY NOTIY T

5. seTBACKS,

- VERIFY THAT ALL CODE REQUIRED SETBACKS AND HEIGHT
LIMITATIONS ARE GS2RVED.

4 PROTECTION OF PERSONS AND PROPERTY:

- BARRICADE OPEN DEPRESSIONS AND HOLES OCCURRING AS
BART OF THs WORK

LZBOTECT AU ADICENT STRUCTURES, UTILITIES SDEWALKS.
(D OTHER FACILITIES FROM DAMAGE CAUSED

B TR STER MGUEMENT, ONDERMINING

SR AN SR M ERRE L CREATES B SPERSrons

5. PROTECTION OF EXISTING PLANTING AND TREES:

- ALL EXISTING PLANT MATERIAL AND TREES NOT INDICATED
70 BE REMOVED SHALL BE PROTECTED 0 THE BRIP-UINE.
DORING DEMGLTION AND CONSTRUCTION, ANY BUANTING OF
TS T A B ANACE SR TS SRR B REPLACEB &7
NG Co81 10 THE ow

6. PROTECTION OF EXISTING STRUCTURES:
£ALL EXSTING STAUCTURES NOT INDIEATED 10 BE REMOVED

7. CONSTRUCTION FENCE.

- PROVIDE A CONSTRUCTION FENCE TO PREVENT
‘UNAUTHORIZED ENTRY ONTO THE CONSTRUCTION SITE AND
PROTECTION GF STRUCTURES AND MATERIALS.

. umumes:

- COORDINATE LOCATION OF ALL NEW UTILITY CONNECTION
BENTSAND METERS FROM DAMACE,

- PROTECT ALL EXISTING UTILITY SUPPLIES, CONNECTION
FOINTS AND METERS FROM DAMAGE,

< ELECTRICAL TELEPHONE. CABLE TELEVISION SYSTEMS AND
SRR fub e SR
e Wi s Bl Bl b
LATIONS AND ORDERS.
A SF TR SC T COMMESION OF Dk STATE
G CALITORNIA AND SPECIFICATIONS OR STANDARDS OF THE
PUBTICWORKS DEPARTIENTS.

- TRENCH SEPARATION REQUIREMENTS SKALL BE IN
ACCORDANCE WITH CALIFORNIA BEDARTMENT G HEALTH
SERACER CRITERIA FORSEEARATIGN OF WATER MANS AND
NON-FOTABLE BISELIN

5. SEWER CLEAN-OUTS:
- COORDINATE LOCATION OF ALL SEWER CLEAN-OUTS WITH
ARCHITECT PRIGR 10 PERF ORMING ANY WORK.
10, EXTERIOR PAVING (SEE ITEM 11 BELOW FOR ADDITIONAL
CRITERIAN

LL EXTERIOR PAVING SHALL BE SLOPED TO DRAINTO
ElTHER ARER BRAINS, THE STREET R 10 ASIACENT.
BUANTING AREAS. DEPENDING ON THE LOCATION AND.
CONBMION.

 FINISHED OF PAVING JOINTS FOR ALL EXTERIOR
AVING SR 10 PEREONMNE AN WORK
- VERIFY QUANTITY AND LOCATIONS OF CONTROL JOINTS FOR
ALCEXTERIOR PAVING PRIOR 16 PERFORMING ANY WORK.
T STORM DRAINAGE/SUSMP REQUIREMENTS.
- VERIFY WITH COVERNING AGENCIES IF A STORM WATER
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PASBEs R o EEc e eTER consuL es
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DRIVEWAY PROFILE NOTE

DRIVEWAY PROFILES EXCEEDING 10% GRADE WILL BE
STAKED AND VERIFIED BY LICENSED PROFESSIONAL
LAND SURVEYOR. VERIFICATION OF DRIVEWAY GRADES
WILL BE DONE PRIOR TO POURING THE GARAGE SLAB.
DRIVEWAY GRADES EXCEEDING 15% ARE NOT PERMITTED.

5-19-1220

SHEET TITLE

SITE PLAN

A.012
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KEYNOTES

ALLEXTERIOR WOOD STUDS 0 3E 216 0 16
‘AL INTERIOR WOOD STUD PLOMBING WALLS
10 52 MINIMUM X6 515 0.0 CBC SECTION
201910 ALLOTHER INTERIOR STUD WALLS 10 0=
IN. 2460 16 O.C.. . (INSULATION REFER
ToVincL Assevisi,

ALLWALLS AND CEILING IN USABLE SPACE,

‘GARAGE, UTILITY, MECHANICAL, UNDER STAIR AND
CLOSETS SHALL HAVE 5/8" TYPE-X FIRE RESISTANT
GYPSUM BOARI

PROVIDE ONE-HOUR FIRE RATED - 5/8' TYPE X GYP.
BOARD AT ALL WALLS, CEILING AND UNDER STAIRS.

ALL EXTERIOR WALLS LOCATED WITHIN 5' OF
PROPERTY LINE SHALL BE ONE HOUR FIRE RATED
PER CRC TABLE R3021 ()

REQUIRED PARKING AREA S TO BE CLEAR OF ANY
CETRUCTIONS NOT LS8 TiAN 720" ABOVE THE
IR FLDOR 70 ANY CEAING, DAL FPE, VENT,
MECHANICAL EQUIPMENT O SIMILA
e
INTERIOR AND EXTERIOR STAI ' MIN. TREAD AND
T .
ALL EXTERIOR HARDSCAPE OR LANDSCAPE TO SLOPE
NI A ERONE SO
SLOPE DECK SURFACE T0 DECK DRAINS T2 V4" HIGHLAND AVE.
2R T MM, PROVIDE SCUPPER OF
OVERFLOW 2* ABOVE DRAIN SURFACE. @ e @
o S S < &
42 MIN. HIGH CUARDRALL \
567-35° MIN. STAIR RAIL ABOVE NOSING. e | 2 } | e | mr faave
. P I L ‘
meoec ! - .

ELECTRICAL SERVICE PANEL LOCATION TO INCLUDE
3" DIAMETER STUB-OUT CONDUIT.

; : L ! 1 , o 0y
‘ ()
! ‘II IIIIIllIlIIIIlIIIIllIIlIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIlIIIlIIlIIIIIIIIIIIlIIIIIlI]iIIIIIlIlIII IIIIIIMH il HIIIIII‘IIIII[IIIIIIIIIIWIIIlIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIH IlllIlllIlIIlll}IlIﬂlllIlIII IIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIII ®

‘GAS-FIRED WATER HEATER WITH RECIRC PUMP AS
PER ENERGY REQ. PROVIDE 18 HIGH PLATFORM FOR
MECHANICAL EQUIP. SEE TITLE-24 NOTES. VENT TO
OUTSIDE.

[E]  PROVIDE MECHANICAL VENTILATION IN ADDITION

W S
S S O

1
I v v L Ty H

f ] ! 5.0 prompL PROJECT NAME
DENNIS RESIDENCE

TO NATURAL VENTILATION PER CMC 402.3 (SEE
ELECTRICAL PLAN FOR SIZING)

AC CONDENSER PER SPECIFICATIONS.

RECYCLE/TRASH CAN,

[

TILED SHOWER W/ RECESSED SHELF 5 ABOVE
FLOOR, TILE HEIGH!
UM PR SECTION RS2

SHT
i

i
LS. PROJECT NUMBER
18150

HOSE BIE @

ARTIFICIAL LIGHT IN BASEMENT SHALL PRODUCE AN
AVERAGE LLUMINATION OF & FOOT CANDLES (65
LU OVeR THE AREA F THE ROO!
50 NCHES ABOVE FLOOR LEVEL - PER CRE R50312)
COPY OF LIGHT METER TEST REPORT SUALL BE
SUBMITTED TO CITY INSPECTOR FOR APPROVAL.
ELEVATOR PER MANUFACTURER SPECS, ONE-HOUR
CONSTRUCTION AT ELEVATOR SHAFT S22 ASME/
NSI AT

CLIENT
GEORGE AND TALLIE DENNIS

| s

o
HALLWAY 2

PROJECT ADDRESS
3205 HIGHLAND AVE.
HERMOSA BEACH, CA 90254

DOORS WITH DIRECT ACCESS T0 THE POOL SHALL BE
EQUIPPED WITH AN THAT PRODUCES

ARCHITECT

ANTHONY LANEY AIA

LANEY LA, INC.

13110 HAWTHORNE BLVD.

T i HAWTHORNE CA 90250
(310) 498-2455

ANTHONYGLANEY.LA

oL soA v o0k H

"“”‘"“‘I 1 e

@ ‘ DU (230 SF]
= i —

1052, SEE DOOR SCHEDULE FOR APPLICABLE DOORS.
SUMP BUMP - AUTO PUMP 115V OR APPROVED
EQuUAL.

5/8' TYPE X GYP. BOARD AT ALL GARAGE WALLS AND
CEILING PER 1-HOUR FIRE RATED DETAIL.

SLOPE CONCRETE SLAB MINIMUM 2% TO DRAIN.

|
|
T

o O @ PO
00 O O

ALL ROOF SEE ROOF PLAN ATI0

‘CHIMINEY, NOT TO EXCEED 5' ABOVE THE HEIGHT
LIMIT AND NOT TO EXCEED 3'IN WIDTH AND 5'IN|
LENGTH.

B]E|
&3

T

1

i S
|

T

|

HER

'DECKING ASSEMBLY WITH DEX-O-TEX WATERPROOF
MEMBRANE OR APPROVED EQUAL, ICC # : 1757.

73

1€ YARD. - -

B B

ARAPET, SATELLITE ANTENNA, RAILS, SKYLIGHTS,
ROOF EQUIPMENT MUST BE WITHIN THE HEIGHT
amrr.

oo
VikTER
FLOOR/ROOF JOIST PER STRUCTURAL. RINSE
FINISHED CONCRETE FLOOR. e
CONCRETE FOUNDATION WALL. . M080°C

FINISHED WOOD FLOOR.

[

| ©5

0175

6 & & o 0doe 50 o 566 69

olo
[ o]
gi==

o

sefaack.

SRear

TILE FLOOR.
LANDSCAPING.

®
®

POCKET SHADE.

DRIVEWAY, SLOPE 2% MIN. TO DRAIN. MARK DATE _DESCRIPTION

SOFFIT. 12/31/19 PERMIT SUBMITTAL SET

BUILT-IN REFRIGERATOR AND FREEZER W/ WATER
LINE - SELECTED BY OWNER.

DISHWASHER SPACE.

‘GAS RANGE WITH OVERHEAD HOOD.

WASHER AND DRYER.

CABINETRY W/ STONE COUNTERTOP.

WATERCLOSET - SELECTED 8Y OWNER FIRST FLOOR PLAN

1

SHOWER NOZLE. SRET

FIREPLACE.

SKYLIGHT.
INSULATION PER T-26.

_—
LIGHT AND VENTILALTION NOTES PROJECT NO: 18150

SUILT-IN CABINET. WALL ASSEMBLIES WALL ASSEMBLIES WALL ASSEMBLIES GENERAL NOTES
MODEL FILI TEAMWORK

EMERGENCY EXIT LADDER TO GRADE ABOVE. wor | 575 CvF GOARD W T 1= e FNIER wos | srone T pemsoece wn | & concrere waLL 1. VERIFY SHEAR WALL LOCATION PER STRUCTURAL, SUB 15/52° SHEAR 1. PROJECT SHALL USE WHOLE-HOUSE MECHANICAL VENTILATION DRAWN BY:

NEOLITH STONE SLAB SIDING 26 STUD WALL ORTAR SETAND SCRATCH COAT 24 BLOCKING PANEL FOR1/2' PLYWOOD SHEATHING WHERE APPLICABLE. SYSTEM, INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE CALIFORNIA -
5/8' CYP BOARD W/ +/=1/8" FINISH 5/8' GYP BOARD W/ +/=1/8" FINISH \ CODE PER CRC K303.10) AND CMC E5051.3 AND 2016 CHKDBY: A

PO
SoARD-FoRMED ConcReTE YA s / 2 VERIY NSULATION PR LOGATION ASDESCRBED 724 A o AReS Haun, BEBKAES vERAAIoN ORI
e R A WETERREETAT ey wor | concrerE WAL T S 1o REHom Lo OF A AHDLER A T0 Z

FAUX WOOD ALUMINUM SCREEN 1/2* PLYWOOD SHE: fEATH
= 2X6STUDWALL 816" OC. . s. L FROM
6 STUD Wi w . 5/8' GYP BOARD W/ +/-1/8" FINISH
2X WOOD VERTICAL PICKET FENCE 5 5/8" GYP BOARD W/ +/-1/8" FINISH AT 2% MINIMUM SLOPE FOR A MINIMUM DISTANCE OF 10 FEET: LOT

2x AL
/2 PLYWOOD SHEATHING
. 35 B SOATD W/ /v P SHALL BE GRADED TO DRAIN SURFACE WATER AWAY FROM 2 CERTIICATE OF VERIFICATION (CF5%) SHALL B2 COPLETED.
TEMPERED GLASS RAIL St CYP BOARD Wi /- /6 FINISH WO [ e WA "B | 72 pLvwoon sHeATH FOUNDATION WALLS - PER C.R.C. SECTION RAOL3: REGISTERED AND SIGNED/CERTIFIED BY THE HERS R SHEET TITLE
W3 | 5/3" Yo BOARD W/ /178 FNIsH TUSUD WAL G 0L Y SruD was RECISTERED CF3% FORM SHALL 3£ MADE AVAILABLE TO THE BUILDING
BLACK METAL FASCIA 1/2* PLYWOOD SHEATHING 576" VP BOARD W/ +/-1/8' FnisH EXIT LADDER NOTES 'DEPARTMENT AND BUILDER. FIRST FLOOR PLAN
X6.STUD WALL Wos | STONE TILE PER SPECS o CoNCRETEWALL
EXTIRA FASCIA OR APPROVED EQ 56" GYP BOARD W/ +/-1/8 FINISH, MORTAR SET AND SCRATCH COAT e R Spa 1. EMERGENCY EXIT LADDER TO GRADE ABOVE. EMERGENCY EGRESS 'PLUMBING FIXTURES AND FITTINGS MAX. FLOWRATES
METAL LATH x LADDER - WINDOW WELLS WITH A VERTICAL DEPTH OF MORE THAN 44
PERMANENTLY POED STERL Ecress LADDER WO | GRTAR SET AN SCRATCH COAT WEATHER RESISTANT MEMBRANE $J5"Cve BoARD W -1/ Fiisn SE EQUIPPED WiTH AN A-wnteR cLosers 128 puons/rus
1-3/8 INCH SOLID WOOD DOOR OR 20 MINUTE FIRE- METAL LT 172" PLYWOOD SHEATHING AFFIXED LADDER OR STEPS. LADDERS OR RUNGS SHALL HAVE AN B SHoWERNEADS SNGLE  20CPMa
RATED DOORS, EQUIPPED WITH A SELF-CLOSING AND WEATHER RESTaNT MEMBRANE 2x65TUD WALL @ 16' OC. was | TeoNCRETE WAL INSIDE WIDTH OF AT LEAST 12, SHALL PROJECT AT LEAST T FiOM Th TIPLE
SELF-LATCHING DEVICE vz stywoor 172" PLYWOOD SHEATHING 4STUD WALLG) . ID SHALL BE SPACED NOT MORE THAN 16" Ol . LAVATORY FAUCETS. 2 50msl
WINDOWS LOCATED WITHIN 26* OF DOORS, D WALL & 16 O 5/8' GYP BOARD W/ +/-1/8' FINISH, £/5' b BOARD W i 1/a Frist VERTICALLY FOR THE FOLL HEIGHT OF THE WINDOW WELL THE E. KITCHEN FAUCETS 1.5 GPM 60 PSI
5 P - LADDER OR STEPS SHALL NOT ENCROACH IN THE REQUIRED.
WINDOWS BY THE STAIRWAY/LANDING AND BY TUB/ 55" oo BoARD /-1 s wos ;ngig';g’i';g";gmw cost wne | T CONCRETE WALL PER STRUCTURAL THE WINDOW WELL BY MORE THAN & TE LADDER PLUMBING NOTE
'SHOWER SHALL BE TEMPERED GLAZING PER CRC wos. aggi;lzi:i’:lgvs?:AYcH conr OR STEPS SHALL NOT BE OBSTRUCTED BY THE EMEPCENCV ESCAPE ALL NEW FIXTURES SHALL BE WATER CONSERVING. CPC 401.3
MORTAR SET WEATHER RESISTANT MEMBRANE LADDER:
L GATES OPEN AWAY FROM THE SWIMMING. Vo e 172" PLYWOOD SHEATHING SECTION OF CODE (10265.2) ARE EXEMPT FRONE THE STAIRWAY ENERGY NOTES

EEREERER

ek

pool
POOL, AND ARE SELF-CLOSING WITH A SELF- e P00 SHEAT 2X125TUD WALL @ 16" O.C. REQUIpMEIT o: ECTIEN 1009 WINDOW WELL WITH NS ‘
LATCHING DEVICE PLACED NO LOWER THAN 60- ity 5/8' GYP BOARD W/ +/-1/8' FINISH

INCHES ABOVE THE GROUND 5/8" CYP BOARD W/ +/-1/8' FINISH Wio | RIGID FOAM INSULATION BOARD 2 EMERSEACTES A,E AND RESCUE OPENING WiTH FINISTTED Sih

. c
FENCE (501 OPEN) ON TOP OF CONCRETE SITE WAL & CONCRETE WALL ACENT CROUND LEVEL SHALL BE PROVIDED ';;;u;'vl;g;gsr;;;f;wr'E;E;Wcwpum EREQUIRESN:RS A 'IO'I
(VINIVOM HEICAT OF 60 INGHES) ZBIOCKING ey ererse FSH T A DO WAL MEETE T FOLLOUIG, KOMEONTAL AREA % m 3 @g@ .

197)

BUILDING

£ FEET AND MINIMUM DIMENSION OF 36
. REGISTRY T R PO
H <
£ WASTE LN SHALL B USED FOR THE WHOLE INCHES - PER SECTION R3I0] AND RS10.2. CONSPICUOUS LOCATION:
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KEYNOTES

AL EXTERIOR WOOD STUDS TO BE 2x6 @ 16 O.C.,
UN.0. ALLINTERIOR WOOD STUD PLUMBING WALLS

TO BE MINIMUM 2X6 @ 16" O.C. CBC SECTION
2520.19.10 ALL OTHER INTERIOR STUD WALLS TO BE.
MIN. 25 @ 16" O.C., TYP. U.N.O. (INSULATION REFER
TO WALL ASSEMBLY).

ALL WALLS AND CEILING IN USABLE SPACE,
GARAGE, UTILITY, MECHANICAL, UNDER STAIR AND
CLOSETS SHALL HAVE 5/8° TYPE-X FIRE RESISTANT
GYPSUM BOARD.

PROVIDE ONE-HOUR FIRE RATED - 5/8" TYPE X GYP.
BOARD AT ALL WALLS, CEILING AND UNDER STAIRS.
AL EXTERIOR WALLS LOCATED WITHIN 5' OF
PROPERTY LINE SHALL BE ONE HOUR FIRE RATED
PER CRC TABLE R3021 (1.

REQUIRED PARKING AREA IS TO BE CLEAR OF ANY
OBSTRUCTIONS NOT LESS THAN 7-0" ABOVE THE
FINISH FLOOR TO ANY CEILING, BEAM, PIPE, VENT.,
MECHANICAL EQUIPMENT OR SIMILAR
CONSTRUCTION.

INTERIOR AND EXTERIOR STAIR TI' MIN. TREAD AND.
775 MAX. RISER.

AL EXTERIOR HARDSCAPE OR LANDSCAPE TO
'SLOPE MIN. 2% AWAY FROM BUILDING.

'SLOPE DECK SURFACE TO DECK DRAINS TYP. 1/4"
PER FT MINIMUM. PROVIDE SCUPPER OR
OVERFLOW 2" ABOVE DRAIN SURFACE.

42" MIN. HIGH GUARDRAIL

34'- 38" MIN. STAIR RAIL ABOVE NOSING.

ELECTRICAL SERVICE PANEL LOCATION TO INCLUDE
A 3" DIAMETER STUB-OUT CONDUIT.

‘GAS-FIRED WATER HEATER WTH RECIRC PUMP AS
PER ENERCY REQ. PROVIDE 18" HIGH PLATFORM FOR
MECHANICAL EQUIP. SEE TITLE-24 NOTES. VENT TO
ouTsiDE.

PROVIDE MECHANICAL VENTILATION IN ADDITION
TO NATURAL VENTILATION PER CMC 402.3 (SEE
ELECTRICAL PLAN FOR SIZING).

AC CONDENSER PER SPECIFICATIONS,
RECYCLE/TRASH CAN.

TILED SHOWER W/ RECESSED SHELF 5' ABOVE
FLOOR, TILE HEICHT TO BE 72' ABOVE FLOOR
MINIMUM PER SECTION R307.2.

ARTIFICIAL LIGHT IN BASEMENT SHALL PRODUCE AN
'AVERACE ILLUMINATION OF 6 FOOT CANDLES (65

SUBMITTED TO CITY INSPECTOR FOR APPROVAL.
ELEVATOR PER MANUFACTURER SPECS, ONE-HOUR
CONSTRUCTION AT ELEVATOR SHAFT SEE ASME/
ANSIAIZ),

DOORS WITH DIRECT ACCESS TO THE POOL SHALL
BE EQUIPPED WITH AN ALARM THAT PRODUCES AN

SUMP PUMP - AUTO PUMP 115V OR APPROVED
EQUAL.

5/8' TYPE X GYP. BOARD AT ALL GARACE WALLS AND
CEILING PER 1-HOUR FIRE RATED DETAIL.

‘SLOPE CONCRETE SLAB MINIMUM 2% TO DRAIN.

AL ROOF SEE ROOF PLAN ATIO

CHIMNEY, NOT TO EXCEED 5' ABOVE THE HEIGHT
LIMIT AND NOT TO EXCEED 3'IN WIDTH AND 5 IN
LENGTH,

DECKING ASSEMBLY WITH DEX-O-TEX WATERPROOF
MEMBRANE OR APPROVED EQUAL, ICC # : 1757.
PARAPET, SATELLITE ANTENNA, RAILS, SKYLIGHTS,
ROOF EQUIPMENT MUST BE WITHIN THE HEIGHT
LM,

FLOOR/ROOF JOIST PER STRUCTURAL.

FINISHED CONCRETE FLOOR.

CONCRETE FOUNDATION WALL.

FINISHED WOOD FLOOR.

TILE FLOOR.

LANDSCAPING,

POCKET SHADE.

DRAIN.

DRIVEWAY, SLOPE 2% MIN. TO DRAIN.

SOFFIT.

BUILT-IN REFRIGERATOR AND FREEZER W/ WATER
LINE - SELECTED BY OWNER.

DISHWASHER SPACE
‘GAS RANGE WITH OVERHEAD HOOD.
WASHER AND DRYER.

‘CABINETRY W/ STONE COUNTERTOP.
WATERCLOSET - SELECTED BY OWNER.
SHOWER NOZLE

FIREPLACE.

SKYLIGHT.

INSULATION PER T-26

BULLT-IN CABINET.

EMERGENCY EXIT LADDER TO GRADE ABOVE.
NEOLITH STONE SLAB SIDING
BOARD-FORMED CONCRETE

FAUX WOOD ALUMINUM SCREEN

2XWOOD VERTICAL PICKET FENCE
TEMPERED GLASS RAIL

BLACK METAL FASCIA

EXTIRA FASCIA OR APPROVED EQ
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KEYNOTES

AL EXTERIOR WOOD STUDS TO BE 2x6 @ 16 O.C.,
UN.0. ALLINTERIOR WOOD STUD PLUMBING WALLS

TO BE MINIMUM 2X6 @ 16" O.C. CBC SECTION
2520.19.10 ALL OTHER INTERIOR STUD WALLS TO BE.
MIN. 25 @ 16" O.C., TYP. U.N.O. (INSULATION REFER
TO WALL ASSEMBLY).
ALLWALLS AND CELING N USABLE sPACE,

UTILITY, MECHANICAL, UNDER STAIR AND.
CLOSETS SHALL AVE 518" TYPE X FIRE RESISTANT
GYPSUM BOARD.

PROVIDE ONE-HOUR FIRE RATED - 5/8" TYPE X GYP.
BOARD AT ALL WALLS, CEILING AND UNDER STAIRS.
AL EXTERIOR WALLS LOCATED WITHIN 5' OF
PROPERTY LINE SHALL BE ONE HOUR FIRE RATED
PER CRC TABLE R3021 (),

REQUIRED PARKING AREA IS TO BE CLEAR OF ANY
OBSTRUCTIONS NOT LESS THAN 7

FINISH FLOOR TO ANY CEILING, BEAM, PIPE, VENT.,
MECHANICAL EQUIPMENT OR SIMILAR
CONSTRUCTION.

INTERIOR AND EXTERIOR STAIR TI' MIN. TREAD AND.
775 MAX. RISER.

AL EXTERIOR HARDSCAPE OR LANDSCAPE TO
SLOPE MIN. 2% AWAY FROM BUILDING.

SLOPE DECK SURFACE TO DECK DRAINS TYP, 1/4*
PER FT MINIMUM. PROVIDE SCUPPER
OVERFLOW 2* ABOVE DRAIN SURFACE.

42" MIN. HIGH GUARDRAIL

34'- 38" MIN. STAIR RAIL ABOVE NOSING.

ELECTRICAL SERVICE PANEL LOCATION TO INCLUDE
A 3" DIAMETER STUB-OUT CONDUIT.

‘GAS-FIRED WATER HEATER WTH RECIRC PUMP AS

PER ENERCY REQ. PROVIDE 18" HIGH PLATFORM FOR

MECHANICAL EQUIP. SEE TITLE-24 NOTES. VENT TO

ouTsiDE.

PROVIDE MECHANICAL VENTILATION IN ADDITION
TO NATURAL VENTILATION PER CMC 402.3 (SEE
ELECTRICAL PLAN FOR SIZINC)

AC CONDENSER PER SPECIFICATIONS,
RECYCLE/TRASH CAN.

TILED SHOWER W/ RECESSED SHELF 5' ABOVE
FLOOR, TILE HEICHT TO BE 72' ABOVE FLOOR
MINIMUM PER SECTION R307.2

ARTIFICIAL LIGHT IN BASEMENT SHALL PRODUCE AN
'AVERACE ILLUMINATION OF 6 FOOT CANDLES (65
LUX) OVER THE AREA OF THE ROOM AT A HEIGHT OF
30 INCHES ABOVE FLOOR LEVEL - PER CRC R303.12),
‘COPY OF LIGHT METER TEST REPORT SHALL BE
SUBMITTED TO CITY INSPECTOR FOR APPROVAL.
ELEVATOR PER MANUFACTURER SPECS, ONE-HOUR
CONSTRUCTION AT ELEVATOR SHAFT SEE ASME/
ANSIAIZ),

DOORS VAT DIRECT ACCESS 10 THe POOL SHALL
THAT PRODUCES AN

DOOR SCHEDULE FOR APPLICABLE DOORS.
SUMP PUMP - AUTO PUMP 115V OR APPROVED
EQUAL.

5/8' TYPE X GYP. BOARD AT ALL GARACE WALLS AND
CEILING PER 1-HOUR FIRE RATED DETAIL.

SLOPE CONCRETE SLAB MINIMUM 2% TO DRAIN.

AL ROOF SEE ROOF PLAN ATIO

CHIMINEY, NOT TO EXCEED ' ABOVE THE HEIGHT
LIMIT AND NOT TO EXCEED 3'IN WIDTH AND 5 IN
LENGTH,

DECKING ASSEMBLY WITH DEX-O-TEX WATERPROOF
MEMBRANE OR APPROVED EQUAL, ICC # : 1757.
PARAPET, SATELLITE ANTENNA, RAILS, SKYLIGHTS,
ROOF EQUIPMENT MUST & WITHIN THE HEIGHT
FLOOR/ROOF JOIST PER STRUCTURAL.

FINISHED CONCRETE FLOOR.

CONCRETE FOUNDATION WALL.

FINISHED WOOD FLOOR.

TILE FLOOR.

LANDSCAPING,

POCKET SHADE,

DRAIN.

DRIVEWAY, SLOPE 2% MIN. TO DRAIN.

soFFT.

BUILTAN REFRICERATOR AND FREEZER W/ WATER
LINE - SELECTED BY OWNI

DISHWASHER SPACE
GAS RANGE WITH OVERHEAD HOOD.
WASHER AND DRYER.

‘CABINETRY W/ STONE COUNTERTOP.
WATERCLOSET - SELECTED BY OWNER.
SHOWER NOZLE.

FIREPLACE.

SKvLIGHT.

INSULATION PER T-26

BULLT-IN CABINET.

EMERGENCY EXIT LADDER TO GRADE ABOVE.
NEOLITH STONE SLAB SIDING
BOARD-FORMED CONCRETE

FAUX WOOD ALUMINUM SCREEN

2XWOOD VERTICAL PICKET FENCE
TEMPERED GLASS RAIL

BLACK METAL FASCIA

EXTIRA FASCIA OR APPROVED EQ
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ALL LANDSCAPED AREAS ARE TO BE IRRIGATED
WATER USE CALCULATIONS: WITH AN AUTOMATIC IRRIGATION SYSTEM USING
—EITHER EVAPOTRANSPIRATION OR SOIL LOW PLANTING
MOISTURE SENSOR DATA WITH A RAIN SHUT-OFF
LOT AREA: 3,302 SF SENSOR PER HBMC SECTION 8.60.060 (D) LANDSCAPED AREA:
BLDG FOOTPRINT: 1,488 SF HIGHLAND AVE 160 SF
DRIVEWAY: 252 SF f
LOW PLANTING
LANDSCAPED AREA:
LANDSCAPE/HARDSCAPE AREA 70 SF
=LOT-BLDG FTPRNT di LANEY LA
=3,8302$SF-'|,488 SF oL o oX 0T 0T oL oL oL oToXoToToToToToToToToXoTo 0T 0 ER o o o LIFESTYLE + ARCHITECTURE
=1,814 SF
NO TREE, FENCE, SHRUB OR OTHER
REQUIRED PERMEABLE (50%) PLANT LEGEND PHYSICAL OBSTRUCTION WITHIN
o [ e oo o T T T ) CORNER VISION TRIANGLE SHALL BE
[ rcave AT oA ACKVE o o oA [ =
- ; o . HIGHER THAN 36" ABOVE
=1,814 SF X .50(50%) & I . Cretn Ao } o oty N ¢ z ESTABLISHED CURB GRADE PER
=907 SF o [erom comrontavNDER 0 Low rou v e (HBMC SECTION 17.46.060)
PHYLA NODIFLORA KURAPIA NiA Low FLAT M
PROVIDED PERMEABLE ADDITIONAL NOTES: LOW PLANTING
=950 SF § Gk PLANTS (EXCEPT EXISTING TREES) SHALL SE MAINTAINED AT A MAXIMUM HEICHT OF 42" LANDSCAPED AREA:
_ w 13 SF
=950 SF > 907 SF Q
& 42" MAX HEIGHT HEDGE
= LANDSCAPED AREA:
LANDSCAPE CALCULATION a 4 SF PROJECT NAME
5 DENNIS RESIDENCE
M
TOTAL PERMEABLE / LANDSCAPE [ " PROJECT NUMBER
> 18150
=950 SF <
En > CLIENT
(] ‘GEORGE AND TALLIE DENNIS
PERMEABLE AREA -
i PROJECT ADDRESS
=627 SF &) 3205 HIGHLAND AVE.
= HERMOSA BEACH, CA 90254
LANDSCAPED AREA 4 <
ARCHITECT
=323SF ANTHONY LANEY AIA
LANEY LA, INC.
13110 HAWTHORNE BLVD.
3 — O3 = = > BN = R 2 = 2 = I3 =" HAWTHORNE CA 90250
o o & & o o o o o & (310) 498-2455
ANTHONYGLANEY.LA
LANDSCAPE PLAN O
HIGHLAND AVE
f J— e S— m\
v
5 b
2oR0US CONCRETE. q
MARK DATE DESCRIPTION
TOTAL
HARDSCAPE ZONE
w 459 SF
3l Srone i non perEAsLE TOTAL
a BLE ZONE
x 950 SF
M|
2] (M PROJECT NO:
> MODEL FILE:
< DRAWN BY:
; CHK'D BY:
% 0 COPYRIGHT
|
|
E SHEET TITLE
g LANDSCAPE PLAN
| )
B
i
/ I
iz B T 03 =" i3 3 2 L
:g::z:::icéwkﬂi ¢ \I—iﬁ’ﬁ'ﬁz‘.‘:& © < < “ L:g::uiwvlmmp‘i‘A.NwAnm, R @ Lwn:::&vwcmnuunsunna
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4" OVERFLOW TO STREET,
INV = 104.7¢

4" DRAIN LINE FROM SITE AND
ROOF DRAINS. INV = 104.75

< } TOP OF TANK STRUCTURE
EL= 10515

BOTTOM OF TANK STRUCTURE
02.2¢

CONSTRUCTION NOTES:

=

A Install Tank after other site
construction use of heavy
euipment that must cross the
bed area.

B. Mark edges of the Tank bed
during and ofter construction to .
prevent heavy equipment from
crossing the Tank bed area.

C. Stabilize area surrounding the

ECORAIN (MODEL NO.

Tonk bed to prevent washing of

silts/sediment into the bed
Remove silts/sediment from

othe

erosion that washes into the

bed during construction.

May use native fill base material
are not

where traffic loads
expected

Fill materials shall be per the

engineer’s specification, cleal
washed sand/aggregate or

exce:

Do not cut holes into the Tank.

See

and

to e
n

gravel, free of lumps, debris or

ET-1502) LID BMP SECTION 'A" (NTS)

FINISHED SURFACE,
PER STRUCTURAL
PLANS.

SIDE BACKFILL: 6"

GRAVEL, PER
ENGIIEER,
COMPACTED

r sharp materials and
ss silt.

ET-1502 detail.

H. Read manufacturer’s submittal

use the attached checklist
nsure proper installation.

(DRIVEWAY LID BMP SIMILAR)

=
— ——

LEG EN D (AS APPLIES)

4" PERFORATED SCH 40 PVC (OR SDR 35)
DRAIN PIPE, WITH FLOW DIRECTION ARROW.
SLOPE = | % MIN. TOWARD DRAIN.

DRAINAGE PLAN
CONSTRUCTION NOTES:

DOWNSPOUT LOCATION. SIZE / MODEL
VARIES, SEE DETAIL HEREON 2

PROPERTY LINE

SET L&T RCE 30826
1.00'N'LY OF CORNER
ON PROP.LINE PROD.
L&T ELEV = 111.63"

DOWNSPOUT OVER

NDS CATCH BASIN WITH

[2] 5} KRISTAR FLOGARD
"~ LO-PRO FILTER.
110.60 TG
109.35 INV-IN
109,33 INV-OUT

12"

GAS METER
36" CLR. FROM
ELECTRIC METER

(N) FENCE

PER ARCH,

82.52' P/IL

PLANTING

4" SCH 40 PVC (OR SDR 35) DRAIN 3
PP, sLoPe = 1% Min. Towaro oraN.  [JJIIIIINONN]] oo Fence Per arcH.
1
€' WIDE NDS (OR SIMILAR) TRENCH DRAIN, ‘
BOTTOM SLOPE = 1% MIN. 16 TOP OF GRATE ®
TOWARD DRAIN. NV INVERT
12" SQ. NDS (OR SIMILAR) CATCH BASIN, G FINISHED GRATE [6
CONNECTING TO SUBDRAINS. sL SLOPE %
e 4" NDS (OR SIMILAR) AREA DRAIN, GFF GARACE FINISHED FLOOR

CONNECTING TO SUBDRAINS AL FLOWLINE

ELECTRICAL METER,

30" MIN. CLR WIDTH, H I G H LAN D AVE N U E (E) CURB & GUTTER

36" MIN. CLR IN FRONT

WATER

METER

1)

SRR AR (10 RETAINING WaLL (N) SITE WALL é’é’.:ﬁsgﬁ

N-24°47'15"W DOWNSPOUT .

107 42'TOF

[ 5 DownspouT
110,00 INV

CONSTRUCT €" WIDE NDS (OR SIMILAR) TRENCH DRAIN

CONSTRUCT 12" NDS (OR SIMILAR) CATCH BASIN, CONNECTING
TO SUBDRAINS.

CONSTRUCT 4" NDS (OR SIMILAR) AREA DRAIN, CONNECTING TO
SUBDRAINS,

CONSTRUCT CURB OUTLET PER DETAIL, SEE SHEET C-2.0.
CONSTRUCT DOWNSPOUT PER DETAIL, SEE SHEET C-2.0.

CONSTRUCT ECORAIN TANK MODEL NO. ET- 1502 PER
SECTION A,

FOUND S&W

SET L&T RCE 30826
ON PROP. CORNER

Qe '
- a0 L0 ﬂﬂﬂﬂﬂﬂﬂﬂﬂﬂ ﬂﬂﬂﬂﬂﬂﬂﬂﬂﬂﬂﬂﬂﬂﬂﬂﬂﬂﬂﬂﬂﬂﬂﬂﬂﬂﬂﬂﬂﬂﬂ [nmamaomann |, L&T ELEV = 108.22
7.5' #| 11075FC @ LU
- - (S D
//E\ 109.26 INV i R L 35 o RYYOX A
(2%)
2 0% 2% 11063 TG 1.9% 4111026 TG 10% 1\ 11030 Fs o, @ Z
109.85 INV 109.93 INV = (S LIJ
'TRENCH DRAIN TRENCH DRAIN -
1 GARAGE OUTLINE ’ ~ K €S @%) > g
T Cheamonan g — A G < 3
o = © °
o< % :J 106.17TG ; < w
& a 10531 INV -3 (N) FENGE PER ARCH. S
So — ; O 28
1] 33 g 109.11 INV — ATIO g £ - _’5
O e o TANKINLET . HARDSCAPE I %, O wié'fgﬁ — o
b 25, B /— L& < l— PAD ELEVATION = 105.58 5 _toarTe L Ll ;
( 105. u
< wl W _ — i lB2  oramacE/LDPLAN E
& it | [109.50 TOP. = AL SeAE = @
O | 108.081NV 106.6580TT SPA =1 g ] Z ‘
a 83 TANK OUTLET ROOF DECK 136.08 1061716 5 =5 ElESo N @)
Yy Ys 11030FS SN FLOOR ez 1oz SRt RAzT “~
o PR ) 1STFLOOR 10625 = | -
5 ot L ooy FEEEEITEEET B > e = ! e —— e —
(SP IS 110.12INV 108,64 INV e N SR e fs d i ) : 8 -
o TRENCH DRAIN OUTLET F | 1061776
«Z.J Yo 1 ¥ a3 —aoee Toosema 1 SRR, o %2070 10475 INV | 13?'3?!%5.*3&2 CRAPRIC SCALE
AN o 2 & g, 49% TO9TSINV. ) gyQUTLET ~—p TRENCH DRAIN PoOL SSSIE'RE ggﬁ“&%’% () SITE WAL o seNv-bUT \ TANKINCET } 104.70 INV
SET L&T RCE 30826 ‘&z < 11025 Fs BASEMENT SUMP =) =] TANK OVERFLOW i
1.00' N'LY OF CORNER \\05”3 106.25' FS PUMP, PER SHEET C-5. M%ER s = } —6] (104.78 FL)
ON PROP. LINE PROD. HOES R uees s sy 5o TANKINLET, : L gnrenee e 0'
L&T ELEV =110.23' ___ r Urol, N T e FERN"?ABLEIPAVEIFS I I e l[ \ﬁ_ # ¥ (104.69 FL)
— 108.87 INV i e o o ol s )l o o | e u == I (105160 25' 25'
. - =y ‘; T ‘ (104.66 FL) 4
‘ 107.82 INV 10620 TG \ 0620 TG N 24°45'43"W 10620 TG, DER RO+ T ¢ 0s P 7
} [ —fesasiw 1053&le 3) 82.53' P/L 10::33 IV 78553%5?8 . 10S.TLINY } - (104.60 F1) [«
ABE o ) SITE WALL - z :
PERARCH. PLANTING STRIP— %555 —FOUND L&T RCE 25407
EXISTING RESIDENCE I 112,25 TOW. W % T
’ 255 Lo EXISTING RESIDENCE e R
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FLOOR/CEILING ASSEMBLIES

A

FINISH FLOOR
3/4° PLYWOOD SUB-FLOOR

26 FLOOR JOIST PER STRUCTURAL
5/8" GYP BOARD W/ +/- 1/8" FINISH

FINISH FLOOR
3/4° PLYWOOD SUB-FLOOR

2x8 FLOOR JOIST PER STRUCTURAL
5/8" GYP BOARD W/ +/-1/8" FINISH

FINISH FLOOR
3/4" PLYWOOD SUB-FLOOR

2X10 FLOOR JOIST PER STRUCTURAL
5/8" GYP BOARD W/ +/- 1/8" FINISH

FINISH FLOOR
3/4" PLYWOOD SUB-FLOOR

2x12 FLOOR JOIST PER STRUCTURAL
5/8" GYP BOARD W/ +/- 1/8" FINISH

FINISH FLOOR
3/4° PLYWOOD SUB-FLOOR

14 T3] PER STRUCTURAL

5/8" GYP BOARD W/ +/- 1/8" FINISH

FINISH FLOOR

3/4° PLYWOOD SUB-FLOOR

11/2" LIGHTWEIGHT CONCRETE W/
MBEDDED RADIANT HEATING

11/8" PLYWOOD PER STRUCTURAL

16 T3] PER STRUCTUS

575" GYP BOARD WY /= 1/8" FINISH

FINISH FLOOR
3/4" PLYWOOD SUB-FLOOR
4 CONCRETE SLAB W/

EMBEDDED RADIANT HEATING

6 WOOD DECKING
1" RIPPED SLEEPER

3/4° PLYWOOD PER STRUCTURAL
2X 6 DECK JOIST PER STRUCTURAL
2X6 WOOD TIG.

2X6 CEILING J0IST
5/8" GYP BOARD W/ +/-1/8" FINISH

Fl0

'STONE TILE PER SPECS.
3/8" MORTAR BED
4 CONCRETE SLAB

i

&30

HIGHLAND AVE.

=

. meopc

O
\

7

ROOF ASSEMBLIES

Rl

BUILT UP ROOFING ROOFING.
3/4° ROOF SHEATHING

SLOPED 2X (SEE DETAIL)

3/4" ROOF SHEATHING/DECKING

R-30 BATT INSULATION

16721 ROOF RAFTER PER STRUCTURAL
1/2° PLYWOOD SHEATHIN

S/ 6V BOARD W v/ g FiisH

1/2° ASPHALT SHINGLE ROOFING
WEATHER RESISTANT MEMBRANE
3/4" PLYWOOD PER STRUCTURAL
R-30 BATT INSULATION

2X8 ROOF RAFTERS PER STRUCTURAL
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SECOND FLOOR PLAN

PROJECT NAME
DENNIS RESIDENCE

PROJECT NUMBER
18150

CLIENT
GEORGE AND TALLIE DENNIS

PROJECT ADDRESS
3205 HIGHLAND AVE.
HERMOSA BEACH, CA 90254

ARCHITECT

ANTHONY LANEY AIA
LANEY LA, INC.

13110 HAWTHORNE BLVD.
HAWTHORNE CA 90250
(310) 498-2455
ANTHONY@LANEY.LA

MARK DATE _ DESCRIPTION

12/31/19| PERMIT SUBMITTAL SET

2 | 5/15/20[100% CD SET

WALL ASSEMBLIES

26 STUD WALL

WO1 | 5/8" GYP BOARD W/ +/- 1/8" FINISH

5/8" GYP BOARD W/ +/-1/8" FINISH

1/2" PLYWOOD SHEATHING
26 STUD WALL
1/2' PLYWOOD SHEATHING

5/8' GYP BOARD W/ +/-1/8" FINISH

5/8' GYP BOARD W/ +/- 1/8" FINISH

172 PLYWOOD SHEATHING

5/8" GYP BOARD W/ +/- 1/8 FINISH

$Jor P BOARB W/ +/- /6 FNisH

NEOLITH STONE TILE
RIGID INSULATION BOARD
1/2' PLYWOOD SHEATHING

5/8° GYP BOARD W/ +/-

STRONG FIX BRACKET SYSTEM
WEATHER RESISTANT MEMBRANE

2X10 STUD WALL @ 16" O.C.
/8" FINISH

NEOLITH STONE TILE
STR
RIGID INSULATIO!

1/2" PLYWOOD SHEATHING
212 STUD WALL @16* O.C.

TRONG FIX BRACKET SYSTEM
WEATHER RESISTANT MEMBRANE

5/8° GYP BOARD W/ +/-1/6" FINISH

WALL ASSEMBLIES

wos

NEOLITH STONE TILE
STRONG FIX BRACKET SYSTEM
RIGID INSULATION BOARD
WEATHER RESISTANT MEMBRANE
1/2" PLYWOOD SHEATHING
2X65TUD WALL @ 16" OC.

5/8" GYP BOARD W/ +/-1/8" FINISH

10" CONCRETE WALL
2x4STUD WALL @ 16"
3o o BOARD Wi +/- 1/6" FINISH

NEOLITH STONE TILE
STRONG FIX BRACKET SYSTEM
RIGID INSULATION BOARD
WEATHER RESISTANT MEMBRANE
1/2" PLYWOOD SHEATHING
2x6STUD WALL @ 16" O.C.

1/2° PLYWOOD SHEATHING

5/8" GYP BOARD W/ +/-1/8" FINISH

NEOLITH STONE TILE
STRONG FIX BRACKET SYSTEM
RIGID INSULATION BOARD
WEATHER RESISTANT MEMBRANE
1/2" PLYWOOD SHEATHING

2x712 STUD WALL @ 16" O.C.

5/8' GYP BOARD W/ +/-1/8" FINISH

wio

RIGID FOAM INSULATION BOARD
&' CONCRETE WALL

2x BLOCKING

5/8" GYP BOARD W/ +/-1/8" FINISH

WALL ASSEMBLIES

1. VERIFY SHEAR WALL LOCATION PER STRUCTURAL, SUB 15/32' SHEAR

3 IMPERVIOUS SURFACE SHALL DE SLOPED AWAY FROM THE BUILDING
SLOPE FOR A MINIMUM DISTANCE OF 10 FEET; L

1. EMERGENCY EXIT LADDER TO GRADE ABOVE. EMERGENCY EGRESS
LADDER - WINDOW WELLS WITH A VERTICAL DEPTH OF MORE THAN 44
INCHES SHALL BE EQUIPPED WITH AN APPROVED PERMANENTLY
AFFIXED LADDER OR STEPS. LADDERS OR RUNGS SHALL HAVE AN
INSIDE WIDTH OF AT LEAST 12", SHALL PROJECT AT LEAST 3° FROM THE

GENERAL NOTES

Wi | 8 CONCRETE WALL

2% BLOCKING PANEL FOR 1/2" PLYWOOD SHEATHING WHERE APPLICABLE.

5/8" GYP BOARD W/ +/-1/8" FINISH

2. VERIFY INSULATION PER LOCATION AS DESCRIBED IN T-26

Wiz | 8 CONCRETE WALL

2x4STUD WALL @ 16" O,

S/o" GvP BOARD WY +/- e FiisH A1 25% MINIMUM
Wis | 5/8"GYP BOARD W/ +/-1/8" FINISH SHALL BE GRADED TO DRAIN SURFACE WATER AWAY FROM

1/2° PLYWOOD SHEATHING. FOUNDATION WALLS - PER C.R.C. SECTION R4013.

2x6STUD WAL

5/8" GYP BOARD W/ +/-1/8" FINISH EXIT LADDER NOTES
Wis | 8 CONCRETE WALL

8" AIR SPACE

2x4STUD WALL @16° O.C.

5/8" GYP BOARD W/ +/=1/8" FINISH
wis w CONCRETE WALL

X4 STUD WALL @ 16" O.C. WALL AND SHALL BE SPACED NOT MORE THAN 18" ON CENTER

5/9 GYP BOARD W/ +/-1/8" FINISH VERTICALLY FOR THE FULL HEIGHT OF THE WINDOW WELL. THE
Wis | T CONCRETE WALL PER STRUCTURAL LADDER OR STEPS SHALL NOT ENCROACH N THE REQUIRED
wi7 | 10" CONCRETE WALL

2x2STUD WALL @ 16" O.C. AND RESCUE OPENING. LADDERS OR STEPS REQUIRED BY THIS

5/8" GYP BOARD W/ +/=1/8" FINISH SECTION OF CODE (1026.5.2) ARE EXEMPT FROM THE STAIRWAY
Wi | WAL a6 oc. AS SHOWN-CONNECT TO DRAINAGE SYSTEM.

5/8" GYP BOARD W/ +/-1/8" FINISH

OW WELL BY MORE THAN 6. THE LADDER
OR STEPS SHALL NOT BE GBSTRUCTED B THE EMERGENCY ESCAPE

REQUIREMENTS OF SECTION 1009, WINDOW WELL WITH AREA DRAINS

2. ESCAPE AND RESCUE OPENING WITH FINISHED SILL
HEIGHT BELOW THE ADJACENT GROUND LEVEL SHALL BE PROVIDED
WITH A WINDOW WELL MEETING THE FOLLOWING: HORIZONTAL AREA
SHALL BE AT LEAST 9 SQUARE FEET AND MINIMUM DIMENSION OF 36
INCHES - PER SECTION R310.1 AND R310.2.

IGHT AND VENTILALTION

1. PROJECT SHALL USE WHOLE-HOUSE MECHANICAL VENTILATION

NOTES

SYSTEM, INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE CALIFORNIA

MECHANICAL CODE - PER CRC R303.1(1) AND CMC E605.1.3 AND 2016
RESIDENTIAL COMPLIANCE MANUAL. DEDICATED VENTILATION AIR
DUCT TO CONNECT TO RETURN PLENUM OF THE AIR HANDLER AND TO

THE DWELLING EXTERIOR.

2. CERTIFICATE OF VERIFICATION (CF3R) SHALL BE COMPLETED,
REGISTERED AND SIGNED/CERTIFIED BY THE HERS RATER. THE

REGISTERED CF3R FORM SHALL BE MADE AVAILABLE TO THE BUILDING

DEPARTMENT AND BUILDER.

PLUMBING FIXTURES AND

FITTINGS MAX. FLOWRATES

semseCalifornia Coayd

SHOWERHEADS - MULTIPLE
D. LAVATORY FAUCETS
E. KITCHEN FAUCETS

PLUMBING NOT!

2.0 GPM @ 80 PSI COMBINED
12GPM @ 60 PSI
15 GPM @ 60 PSI

E
ALL NEW FIXTURES SHALL BE WATER CONSERVING. CPC 401.3

ENERGY NOTES

1. CERTIFICATE OF INSTALLATION (CF2R-ENV, CF2R-LTG AND CF2R-
MECH) SHALL BE COMPLETED BY THE APPLICABLE CONTRACTORS
INSTALLING ENERGY FEATURES. WHEN COMPLIANCE REQUIRES HERS
FIELD VERIFICATION AND/OR TESTING, ALL CF2R FORMS SHALL BE
SUBMITTED ELECTRONICALLY TO AN APPROVED HERS PROVIDER DATA
REGISTRY. THE CF2R FORMS SHALL BE POSTED AT THE JOB SITE IN A

CCONSPICUOUS LOCATION.

PROJECT NO: 18150

MODEL FILE: TEAMWORK

DRAWN BY: _Ji

CHK'DBY: A

COPYRIGHT

SHEET TITLE
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7/24/2020

Sections:
17.12.010

17.12.015

17.12.020

17.12.030

17.12.040

17.12.050

17.12.060

17.12.070

17.12.080

17.12.090

17.12.100

Chapter 17.12 R-2 TWO FAMILY RESIDENTIAL ZONE

Chapter 17.12
R-2 TWO FAMILY RESIDENTIAL ZONE

Permitted uses.

Short term rentals prohibited.
Development standards.
Off-street parking.

Lot area.

Lot area per dwelling unit.
Permissible lot coverage.
Placement of buildings.

Open space.

Lot width.

Sign regulations.

17.12.010 Permitted uses.

In an R-2 zone only the following uses that are hereinafter specifically provided and allowed are
permitted, subject to the provisions of Chapter 17.44 governing off-street parking requirements:

A. Any use permitted in the R-1 (one-family) residential zone;

B. Attached, and/or detached multiple-family dwelling units;

C. Condominium developments consistent with the provisions of the condominium ordinance of the

city;

D. Conditional uses as set forth in Chapter 17.40. (Prior code Appx. A, § 500)

17.12.015 Short term rentals prohibited.

https://www.codepublishing.com/CA/HermosaBeach/html/HermosaBeach17/HermosaBeach1712.html#17.12
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7/24/2020 Chapter 17.12 R-2 TWO FAMILY RESIDENTIAL ZONE
It shall be unlawful for any person to offer or make available for rent or to rent (by way of a rental
agreement, lease, license or any other means, whether oral or written) for compensation or
consideration a residential dwelling, a dwelling unit or a room in a dwelling for less than thirty (30)
consecutive days. It shall be unlawful for any person to occupy a residential dwelling, a dwelling unit
or a room in a dwelling for less than thirty (30) consecutive days pursuant to a rental agreement,
lease, license or any other means, whether oral or written, for compensation or consideration. (Ord.
16-1365 §4, 2016)

17.12.020 Development standards.
A. Building Height. Any building shall not exceed a maximum of thirty (30) feet in height. Refer to
Chapter 17.22 for additional height requirements for condominiums.

B. Front Yard. Every lot shall have a front yard setback equal to at least five (5) feet unless a greater
than five (5) foot setback is indicated on the official zoning map of the city, in which case, the larger
figure shall apply.

C. Side Yards. Every lot shall have a side yard on each side of the lot equal to ten (10) percent of the
width of the lot, provided such side yard shall not be less than three (3) feet in width and need not
exceed five (5) feet in width.

D. Rear Yard. Every lot shall have a rear yard not less than five (5) feet in depth. The second floor can
be three (3) feet from the property line. On any alley the rear yard requirement is a depth of three (3)
feet from the property line on the first floor and one (1) foot from the property line on the second floor.

E. Additional Yard Regulations. R-2 zones shall be subject to additional yard regulations as provided
in Chapter 17.46.

F. Residential Planned Development (RPD-2). Upon application any property owner may cause a
change of land use to RPD-2 whereupon the planning commission may, at is discretion and upon
good cause shown, vary the provisions of subsections (A) through (E) of this section, subject to the
final approval of the city council. (Ord. 00-1199, §4 (part), 2000); prior code Appx. A, § 501)

17.12.030 Off-street parking.
Off-street parking requirements and regulations for the R-2 zone are provided in Chapter 17.44. (Prior
code Appx. A, § 502)

17.12.040 Lot area.
The minimum lot area for new lots in the R-2 zone created by subdivision or other means shall be four
thousand (4,000) square feet. (Prior code Appx. A, § 503)

https://www.codepublishing.com/CA/HermosaBeach/html/HermosaBeach17/HermosaBeach1712.html#17.12 2/5
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7/24/2020 Chapter 17.12 R-2 TWO FAMILY RESIDENTIAL ZONE
17.12.050 Lot area per dwelling unit.
The minimum lot area per dwelling unit shall be not less than one thousand seven hundred fifty
(1,750) square feet. (Prior code Appx. A, § 504)

17.12.060 Permissible lot coverage.
All buildings, including accessory buildings, shall not cover more than sixty-five (65) percent of the
area of the lot. (Prior code Appx. A, § 505)

17.12.070 Placement of buildings.
Placement of buildings on any lot shall conform to the following:

A. No building may occupy any portion of the required yard.

B. Any building used for human habitation shall not be located closer to the rear property line than a
distance of five (5) feet; however, where a rear yard abuts a street or alley, the building may be
located three (3) feet from the rear property line on the first floor and one (1) foot from the property line
on the second floor.

C. The distance between any buildings used for human habitation shall be not less than six (6) feet.
The distance between a main building and an accessory building shall be not less than six (6) feet.
(Prior code Appx. A, § 506)

17.12.080 Open space.
There shall be a minimum of three hundred (300) square feet of usable open space per dwelling unit.

A. One hundred (100) square feet of the required open space shall be directly accessible to and at the
same floor level of the primary living area of each unit.

B. Each qualifying open space area may be covered up to fifty (50) percent but shall not be enclosed
on more than two (2) sides by building walls or guardrails greater than forty-two (42) inches in height.
A trellis may be allowed to cover an entire open area so long as the open areas between the trellis
beams is equal to or exceeds the area required to remain open and uncovered.

C. The minimum dimension of open space areas shall be seven (7) feet by seven (7) feet.

D. Open space areas may include pools, spas, gardens, play equipment, decks over non-living areas,
and decks over living areas of the same dwelling unit but shall not include driveways, turning areas,
parking areas and required front, rear and side yard areas.
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7/24/2020 Chapter 17.12 R-2 TWO FAMILY RESIDENTIAL ZONE
E. Roof Decks. A maximum of one hundred (100) square feet of required open space may be
provided on a roof deck, with minimum dimension of seven (7) feet by seven (7) feet. For the
purposes of this section, "roof deck" is defined as the walkable or otherwise usable open space area
located above the roof framing of the building, the only access to which is from the floors below.

F. When computing open space in conjunction with yard areas, only an area which exceeds the
minimum required yard area may be counted toward open space and only if the overall dimension of
the required setback and the exceeding area together has a dimension of at least seven (7) feet in
width and length.

G. Circular, triangular, odd and/or unusual shaped open space areas shall have a minimum of forty-

nine (49) square feet in area as well as minimum seven (7) foot dimensions.

H. Decks, balconies or similar areas which extend over more than one (1) dwelling unit shall have a
minimum S.T.C. rating of fifty-eight (58).

I. Each development of five (5) or more units shall provide one hundred (100) square feet of common
open space area or facility per unit in addition to required open space. The common open space area
may include play area, pool, spa, recreation room, gym, garden and similar amenities for the common
use of all owners, but shall not include driveways, turning areas, parking areas, and required front,
rear and side yard areas. (Ord. 00-1207, §4 (part), 2000; prior code Appx. A, § 507)

17.12.090 Lot width.

Every lot shall have a width of not less than forty (40) feet at the rear line of the required front yard;
provided, that any lot existing on the effective date of the ordinance codified in this chapter and having
a substandard width of less than thirty (30) feet can be utilized for a single-family dwelling only. (Prior
code Appx. A, § 508)

17.12.100 Sign regulations.
All signs in the R-2 zone shall conform to the requirements and regulations of this code. (Prior code
Appx. A, § 509)
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7/24/2020 Chapter 17.12 R-2 TWO FAMILY RESIDENTIAL ZONE

The Hermosa Beach Municipal Code is current through Ordinance 20-1409, passed May 26, 2020.

Disclaimer: The City Clerk’s Office has the official version of the Hermosa Beach Municipal Code.
Users should contact the City Clerk’s Office for ordinances passed subsequent to the ordinance
cited above.

City Website: https://www.hermosabeach.gov/
City Telephone: (310) 318-0204

Code Publishing_ Company
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Community Character Analysis

Yellow Box: Project Site Orange Box: Triplex Blue Box: Single-Family Residence

Green Box: Duplex Pink Box: Commercial
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SROUR & ASSOCIATES
Real Estate Development Services Group, Inc.
2447 Pacific Coast Highway, Suite 200
Hermosa Beach, CA 90254
310/372-8433 = brandon@esrour.com

July 22, 2020

Amrita Spencer

Coastal Program Analyst
California Coastal Commission
301 E. Ocean Blvd, Suite 300
Long Beach, CA 90802

Re: Application No. 5-19-1220 / 3205 Highland Avenue, Hermosa Beach
Dear Ms. Spencer:

The purpose of this letter is to address the concern raised by the applicant’s neighbor at the July
10, 2020, Coastal Commission hearing regarding the construction process. Specifically, the
neighbor was concerned that construction on the applicant’s property could cause damage to
their property.

The applicant heard and fully understands the neighbor’s concern and wants to make clear that
the applicant’s builder will take all appropriate steps to protect against property damage, noise,
dust, and other construction issues in strict compliance with State and City requirements.

The California Building Code requires the applicant to protect the neighbor’s property from
damage during construction, including controlling water runoff and erosion during construction
or demolition activities. Prior to the commencement of any demolition, excavation that requires
shoring, sandblasting or other exterior construction activities, the applicant is required to provide
written notice to the property owners and occupants located within one hundred (100) feet of the
construction site at least 5 days prior to any construction taking place. A protective screen will be
erected between the construction site and neighboring properties. Prior to approval of temporary
shoring, a geotechnical report must be provided certifying that the temporary shoring has been
installed according to the shoring plan and specifying the time period for the integrity of the
temporary shoring. Work will be inspected by the City to ensure it is maintaining the integrity of
the neighbor’s property.

The applicant will maintain open communication with neighbors to ensure issues of concern are
addressed in a timely manner.

Sincerely,

Brandon Straus
cc: Owners of 245 Longfellow Ave.
California Coastal Commission
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August 18, 2020

Jack Ainsworth, Executive Director
California Coastal Commission
John.Ainsworth@coastal.ca.gov

Dear Mr. Ainsworth:

| write today to address one issue: how units are replaced following the demolition of non-
conforming dwelling units in the coastal zone. This issue has come up repeatedly over the
past few years and warrants the City explaining its position and approach. The purpose of
this letter is not to advocate for approval of a coastal development permit for one
particular project in Hermosa Beach. Project applicants bear that burden. This letter is
written to ensure that the City’'s land use regulations and policies, which inform the staff
recommendation and Commission’s decision, are appropriately conveyed and analyzed.
The City is in the best position to report on the history and status of our local development
standards, and presentation of this information to the Commission is intended to foster the
best and more informed decision making.

As the City follows the Commission’s various policy and project decisions, we have noticed
an evolving (and sometimes inconsistent) position on the use of ADUs (and JADUs) as
replacement units (JADUs and ADUs referred to herein together as ADUs). Let me start by
saying that the City’s position has evolved as well. Simply, the City supports the use of ADUs
as replacement dwelling units in the Coastal Zone. As noted in recent staff reports to the
Commission, Hermosa Beach recently updated its ADU Ordinance to comply with recent
changes in the state law and expanded the locations where ADUs could be sited. | have
read that some coastal staff members and some Commissioners do not support use of
ADUs for replacement units because “ADUs are dependent on a single-family residence
to serve as a housing unit.” That is frue; an ADU is by its nature accessory to a single-family
home. But, they are independent dwelling units and must be treated as such. Frankly, the
State has mandated that the City permit these units and as such, they must qualify as
replacement dwelling units. The State's ADU program is premised on out of the box
solutions to resolving the housing crisis, rethinking existing space to create different housing
opportunities for all of California’s diverse populations. To suggest that the ADU should not
be counted as a replacement unit because the unit may not be rented or is a smaller
component of the larger house is immaterial and irrelevant. ADUs are independent
dwelling units. See Government Code 65852.2(j)(1). ADUs count towards creating units for

the City’'s RHNA numbers. ADUs actually provide a lower cost housing option in the Coastal
California Coastal Commission
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Zone, and can provide independent housing opportunities for senior citizens, college
students, individuals who work at local businesses, and any number of other populations.
Housing is not just for families and smaller housing options play an important role in the City
and the Coastal Zone. Additionally, the City is now subject to SB 330 (the Housing Crisis
Act) and these smaller units provide an important tool for replacement units in this built
out, incredibly dense city. The state legislature and the California Department of Housing
and Community Development treat ADUs as independent housing units and the Coastal
Commission should not treat ADUs different than other state agencies.

Over the past few years, our City's executive team has met with the Coastal Commission’s
executive team to discuss this very issue. At the last meeting, in the summer of 2019, the
parties agreed that ADUs would and should serve as replacement units because they
meet the Coastal Commission’s goals of providing smaller, lower cost housing units in the
Coastal Zone. While the State’s ADU laws have eliminated aspects of local control over
local zoning decisions, the City evolved it position on second units in order to support
solutions to address the statewide housing crisis. Part of the inducement to change policy
and accept the mandates of the State ADU law was that it would resolve this replacement
issue in the Coastal Zone. In fact, it was the coastal commission staff that originally
suggested to local residents that an ADU could be used as a replacement unit, especially
on the problematic nonconforming properties where local zoning would not allow for
replacement of the number of units being demolished. At the time, the City’s ADU law did
not allow ADUs on certain lots. But following adoption of AB 881, the City has now
expanded the sites on which ADUs are permitted. Accordingly, we urge the staff and
commission to apply a consistent approach moving forward and treat ADUs as
replacement units.

With respect to the nonconforming parcels mentioned above, | would like to reiterate the
City's position concerning its local zoning for the record. Many recent reports to the
Commission contain a flawed interpretation of the residential densities established in City's
Certified Coastal Land Use Plan. This interpretation, and subsequent statements and
reports that rely on that interpretation, are fundamentally flawed and reflect an
incomplete review of the policies in the certified LUP. Instead, the City’'s density standards
in the Zoning Ordinance are consistent with the residential density policies of the certified
LUP. Therefore, the density standards in the Zoning Ordinance can be used as the standard
of review for projects pending in the City.

The commission staff tend to focus on a narrow list of LUP policies as support for its
recommendations—taking a broader look at the certified LUP can provide a more
balanced view of those policies. The following are the most relevant policies in the City’s
certified LUP that relate to the maximum residential density requirements (which were
omitted or not fully described in recent staff reports).
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“IV Coastal Housing
Policy: To continue the current mix of low, moderate, and high housing densities

Program: The Land Use Element of the General Plan shall continue to define low, medium,
and high-density residential areas within the City. (See Appendix J.)"

VI. Coastal Development and Design

Policy section VI C 1, “Existing Policies and Programs” the third policy and program
specifically refers to the 1980 election, where the voters determined to resolve conflicts
between zoning and the General Plan with respect to density, the designation which has
the lesser density should apply. And further states that “Until such time that consistency is
accomplished between the General Plan and zoning, the General Plan will guide land use
decisions.”

This policy and program are critical to understanding the applicable density limits in the
City, yet its full content is typically omitted. The commission staff suggests that the
Commission can only rely on the 1981 certified LUP as guidance in this decision. Here, the
1981 certified LUP says that densities are as defined in Appendix J, where the density
ranges of the General Plan are exhibited. As noted, the density ranges in the General Plan
in effect at that time of LUP certification were as follows:

e Low Density 0-13 units per acre
e Medium Density 14-25 units per acre
e High Density 26-40 units per acre

Nevertheless, the staff often rely only on Appendix G from the LUP and characterize the
zoning standards in place in 1981 as the certified development standards of the LUP. They
are not. This appendix G was provided for information purposes and to demonstrate the
inconsistencies with the General Plan density standards and the zoning provision in place
at the time. However, as stated above the relevant policy certified in the LUP at that time
are the density ranges in Appendix J, not the “snap-shot” of what the zoning standards
were at that time in Appendix G.

Also, the staff focuses attention to the zoning changes in 1986, characterizing that action
as “creating more restrictive standards” and that the action was “uncertified”. However,
such a characterization is not accurate. Those 1986 zoning change actions were
appropriate and necessary steps to implement the residential density policies in the 1981
LUP. Simply, the certified LUP policy is to make zoning density standards (expressed in lot
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area per dwelling unit) consistent with the General Plan and the certified LUP. Therefore,
the zone changes were not more or less restrictive than the LUP—the certified LUP provided
that the zoning in the future to be made consistent with Appendix J. What the City did in
1986 was to implement this LUP policy, and the policy of the General Plan, to make the
zoning density standards (expressed in lot area per dwelling unit) consistent with the
General Plan and LUP. These are the current density standards and can be used as a
proper standard of review for this project.

Thus, because of this fundamental misinterpretation of the LUP, and reliance on zoning
standards that were in effect in 1981 as the standard of review, we believe the analysis
applied to certain projects has been flawed.

Notably, the City continues to work toward completion and certification of a Local Coastal
Program, which can resolve this misunderstanding in the future. The City does not disagree
with Coastal Commission staff’s goals of protecting housing resources in the coastal zone.
We share those same goals and continue to work with Coastal Commission and Housing
and Community Development staff to bring the local context and perspective needed to
meet the constantly evolving nature of housing legislation in a manner that minimizes
unintended consequences to coastal access and quality of life issues in our community.

We believe the disconnect s in the current mechanisms being used to implementing those
goals. From the City's perspective, the best mechanism to implement housing policy in the
City is through the long-term planning, such as the General Plan, LUP and LCP processes,
not in an ad hoc basis through individual CDP applications. The long-term planning
process, which is well underway through adoption of Hermosa's new General Plan, is a
better process to identify appropriate locations for housing density or opportunities for
more ADUs, as part of a more comprehensive housing analysis for the City. Undoubtedly,
responding to the housing crisis will be a critical component of the next statewide Housing
Element Cycle, which is in the early stages of the Regional Housing Needs Allocation
process. The City is committed to working with our partners such as SCAG and HCD to
meet our obligations and will certainly work to continue to balance those objectives with
those of the Coastal Act.

In conclusion, the City of Hermosa Beach has embraced and welcomed high housing
densities for decades. The City is one of the most dense areas in the coastal zone
throughout the State, with 71% of all lots within the Coastal Boundary zone zoned for multi-
family use (R-2, R-2B and R-3). In other words, there are areas of the City’'s coastal zone
that can accommodate high density development and address staff’'s concerns about a
reduction in the number of residential units. Ultimately, these projects on tightly constrained
lots require a balancing of many competing interests. That balancing can only be done
with due respect given to the local conditions and constraints and we hope that this letter
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assists in providing that necessary context to allow for a thoughtful discussion and decision
by the Coastal Commission.

Thank you for allowing us the opportunity to clarify the City’s development and density
standards. The staff and Commission’s role are critical in the implementation of the Coastall
Act. We do not take your duty lightly. If there is anything further we can provide to better
inform your decision-making, please do not hesitate to let me know. We believe we can
best represent the City’s development and density standards and housing policies.

Sincerely,

Suja Lowenthal
City Manager

Copy: Steve Hudson, District Director
South Central Coast and South Coast, Los Angeles County
California Coastal Commission
Steve.Hudson@coastal.ca.gov
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